Cash flows used in investing activities of continuing
operations(5) (57,553) (79,565) (49,358) (49,544) (29,884)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities
of continuing operations (12,207) 61,255 (2,630) (1,926) (4,786)
Financial ratios:
EBITDA(2)/Interest Expense, net 6.3 5.9 3.7 4.5 5.2
Cash Operating Income(3)/Interest Expense, net 7.0 4.7 1.0 1.1 4.2
Net Debt (6)/EBITDA(2) 2.5 3.1 3.3 na na
Net Debt (6)/Cash Operating Income(3) 2.3 3.8 12.5 na na
Net Debt (6)/Total Net Book Capitalization 43.6% 50.0% 87.1% 61.6% 88.7%

In the second quarter of 2002, we changed our accounting policy for amortizing our created seismic data library from using the income forecast
method to the greater of the income forecast method or the straight-line method over the data�s useful life and reported the adoption of the new
method as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle retroactive to January 1, 2002. Pro forma net loss for the years ended
December 31, 2000 and 2001, assuming the new seismic data amortization policy had been applied retroactively in each period, was as follows
(in thousands, except per share amounts):

Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principles $ 3,765 $ 5,178
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principles per share:
Basic $ .16 $ .21
Diluted .16 .20
Net loss $ (6,852) $ (19,395)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (.29) $ (.78)
Diluted (.28) (.75)

As of December 31, As of September 30,

2000 2001 2002 2002 2003

(restated) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Balance Sheet Data:
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,216 $ 25,223 $ 21,517 $ 24,981 $ 45,739
Seismic data library, net 362,603 455,845 284,396 404,495 259,461
Total assets 599,131 661,469 398,136 516,468 371,345
Total debt(7) 206,598 268,350 272,061 272,680 268,210

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 23

Stockholders� equity 253,590 243,587 37,036 154,325 28,334
Book value per common share outstanding $ 10.28 $ 9.71 $ 1.46 $ 6.08 $ 1.12
Common shares outstanding 24,671 25,075 25,376 25,376 25,376

7

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

(1) In the fourth quarter of 2002, we reevaluated our estimate of the useful life of our seismic data library and reduced the estimated useful life of offshore data
from ten to five years and onshore data from ten to seven years. The effect from this change on reported results was a reduction in net income of $58.8 million
or $2.32 per share for the year ended December 31, 2002 and was $8.3 million or $.33 per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2003.

(2) EBITDA is defined as earnings from continuing operations before income taxes (benefit), interest expense, net, impairment of seismic data, and depreciation

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data do not purport to be indicative of the financial position that would actually have been
reported had such transactions in fact been consummated on such dates or of the financial position that may be reported by Reorganized Seitel in
the future. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data do not include the effects of the �fresh start� accounting provisions of AICPA Statement of
Position 90-7, �Financial Reporting by Entities in Reorganization under the Bankruptcy Code,� because the criteria for fresh start reporting are not
expected to be met. All of the information presented below should be read in conjunction with the information in the sections in this prospectus
entitled �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� as well as our audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and their accompanying notes, all of which are included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

52

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2003

(In thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 45,739 $ 72,824

181,750
(550

(4,100
(272,784

 (A)
 (B)
)(C)
)(D)
)(E)

$ 22,879

Restricted cash 350 �  350
Receivables
Trade 32,976 �  32,976
Notes and other 460 �  460
Net seismic data library 259,461 �  259,461
Net property and equipment 16,749 �  16,749
Prepaid expenses, deferred charges and other assets 7,122 8,250

550
(1,494

 (B)
 (C)
)(F)

14,428

Deferred taxes 8,123 �  8,123
Investment in marketable securities 74 �  74
Oil and gas operations held for sale 291 �  291

TOTAL ASSETS $ 371,345 $ (15,554) $ 355,791

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Liabilities not subject to compromises:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 11,666 $ (729)(E) $ 10,937
Income taxes payable 416 �  416
Oil and gas operations held for sale 35 �  35
Notes payable 5,910 (5,417)(E) 493
Obligations under capital leases 6,846 �  6,846
Senior notes �  190,000 (B) 190,000
Deferred revenue 50,540 �  50,540
Liabilities subject to compromise 267,598 (266,898)(E) 700

TOTAL LIABILITIES 343,011 (88,044) 259,967

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Common stock 258 1,250 (A) 1,508
Additional paid in capital 166,630 71,574 (A) 238,204
Retained earnings (133,946) (4,100

260
(1,494

)(D)
 (E)
)(F)

(139,280)

Treasury stock (5,373) �  (5,373)
Notes receivable from employees (169) �  (169)

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 94

Accumulated other comprehensive income 934 �  934

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 28,334 67,490 95,824

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 371,345 $ (15,554) $ 355,791

53

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 101,296 $ �  $ 101,296
Costs and Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 61,507 �  61,507
Impairment of seismic data library 13,354 �  13,354
Cost of sales 510 �  510
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21,213 �  21,213

96,584 �  96,584

Income from operations 4,712 �  4,712

Interest expense, net (15,071) 14,641
(13,444

(138

 (AA)
)(BB)
)(CC)

(14,012)

Gain on extinguishment of liabilities 681 �  681
Reorganization items (1,675) �  (1,675)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (11,353) 1,059 (10,294)

Provision for income taxes 621 �  621

Loss from continuing operations $ (11,974) $ 1,059 (EE) $ (10,915)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations per share $ (0.47) $ (0.07)

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent
shares-basic and diluted 25,376 125,000 (DD) 150,376(DD)

54

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 149,795 $ �  $ 149,795
Costs and Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 129,856 �  129,856
Impairment of seismic data library 82,964 �  82,964
Cost of sales 928 �  928
Selling, general and administrative expenses 71,732 �  71,732

285,480 �  285,480

Loss from operations (135,685) �  (135,685)
Interest expense, net (20,856) 20,005

(17,925
(183

 (AA)
)(BB)
)(CC)

(18,959)

Loss on sale of marketable securities (332) �  (332)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (156,873) 1,897 (154,976)
Benefit for income taxes (18,304) �  (18,304)

Loss from continuing operations $ (138,569) $ 1,897 (EE) $ (136,672)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations per share $ (5.48) $ (0.91)

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent
shares - basic and diluted 25,300 125,000 (DD) 150,300(DD)

55

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on adjustments to our historical consolidated financial
statements to give effect to the Plan, the related financings and the application of the proceeds thereof. Our historical financial statements were
prepared on a basis that assumes we will continue as a going concern. The independent auditor�s report on our 2002 and 2001 financial
statements contains a �going concern� qualification based on our non-compliance with our debt agreements, which indicates the independent